

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/19/2020 3:39 PM  
NO. 53289-1-II

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRIAN GREEN, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a municipal corporation, Petitioner

---

**PIERCE COUNTY'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
DANIEL R. HAMILTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South  
Suite 301  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-7746

**Table of Contents**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
A. REVIEW IS DE NOVO AND GREEN HAS BURDEN OF PROOF.....	3
B. “NEWS MEDIA” EXCEPTION IS TO BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED.....	5
1. <u>RCW 5.68.010(5)’s Use of the Words “Any” and “Or” Does Not Place Social Media Account into “News Media” Exception</u> .....	8
2. <u>No Precedent Interprets “News Media” Exception Broadly</u> .....	10
3. <u>First Amendment Does Not Require A Broad Exception</u> .....	11
C. GREEN MISAPPLIES RCW 42.56.250(8)’s NARROW EXCEPTION .....	13
1. <u>Social Media Account is Not RCW 5.60.010(5)(a) News Entity</u> .....	14
a. No Showing Social Media Account is “Entity” Under Statute .....	14
b. Account Not Shown in “Regular Business of News Gathering” .....	18
2. <u>No Showing Green was “News Media” under RCW 5.68.010(5)(b)</u> .....	21
a. Green not Entity’s Employee, Agent or Independent Contractor.....	21
b. No Showing PRA Request Was “Bona Fide News Gathering” .....	21

C.	DENIAL OF DISCOVERY REMAINS REVERSABLE ERROR.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION .....	25

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 750–51 (1984) .....	13
<i>Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. Office of Attorney Gen. of Washington</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 487, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	4
<i>Anderson &amp; Middleton Lumber Co. v. Lumbermen's Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 53 Wn.2d 404, 408-09, 333 P.2d 938 (1959) .....	20
<i>Brand v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 665, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999).....	25
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 684, 690 (1972).....	12
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 150, 164 P.3d 475 (2007)... 9, 15, 17	
<i>Burt v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 828, 837, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....	17
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 717, 985 P.2d 262 (1999), as amended (Sept. 8, 1999).....	7
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 249, 264, 413 P.3d 549 (2018).....	7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 160 Wn.App. 883, 890, 250 P.2d 113 (2011) .....	24
<i>Clarke v. State Attorney General's Office</i> , 133 Wn.App. 767, 777, 138 P.3d 144 (2006).....	25
<i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn.App. 408, 413, 814 P.2d 243 (1991).....	3
<i>Cook v. King County</i> , 9 Wn. App. 50, 52, 510 P.2d 659 (1973) .....	7
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 11, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	17

<i>Foothills Dev. Co. v. Clark Cy. Bd. Of Cy. Comm'rs</i> , 46 Wn.App. 369, 377, 730 P.2d 1369 (1986).....	13
<i>Guillen v. Pierce Cnty</i> , 144 Wn.2d 696, 716, 31 P.3d 628 (2001), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	5
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 107, 138, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987), amended, 109 Wn.2d 107 (1988).....	13
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 448, 90 P.3d 260 (2004). 15	
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn.App. 394, 403, 41 P.3d 495, <i>review denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1024 (2002) .....	3
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 14 (1978).....	12
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 11, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 807-08, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)16	
<i>In re Marriage of McLean</i> , 132 Wn.2d 301, 316, 937 P.2d 602 (1997).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Tahat</i> , 182 Wn.App. 655, 671, 334 P.3d 1131 (2014)...	8
<i>Jevne v. Pass, LLC</i> , 3 Wn. App.2d 561, 567-68, 416 P.3d 1257 (2018)..	13
<i>King Cty. Dep't of Adult &amp; Juvenile Det. v. Parmelee</i> , 162 Wn.App. 337, 358, 254 P.3d 927 (2011).....	12
<i>Lowy v. PeaceHealth</i> , 174 Wn.2d 769, 280 P.3d 1078 (2012).....	5
<i>Matter of Estate of Rathbone</i> , 190 Wn.2d 332, 343, 412 P.3d 1283 (2018) .....	10
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 684, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	23
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857, 867, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000).....	18
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 2 Cal.4th 999, 831 P.2d 798, 805 (1992).....	19
<i>National Woodwork Mfrs. Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612, 640 (1967).....	16
<i>Nolan v. Snohomish Co.</i> , 59 Wn.App. 876, 883, 802 P.2d 792 (1990), <i>rev.</i>	

<i>denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1020, 811 P.2d 219 (1991) .....	13
<i>Oliver v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 559, 567–68, 618 P.2d 76 (1980).....	4
<i>Phipps v. Sasser</i> , 74 Wn.2d 439, 444, 445 P.2d 624 (1968).....	7
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 463, 886 P.2d 556 (1994) ....	4, 15
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 252, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	5
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 81, 882 P.2d 703 (1994), as amended (Sept. 29, 1994), as clarified on denial of reconsideration (Mar. 22, 1995) .....	20
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100</i> , 192 Wn.App. 773, 781, 368 P.3d 524 (2016).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 433, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	4
<i>Roth v. Drainage Imp. Dist. No. 5 of Clark Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 586, 590, 392 P.2d 1012 (1964).....	13
<i>Schroeder v. Meridian Imp. Club</i> , 36 Wn.2d 925, 930, 221 P.2d 544 (1950).....	18
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384, 394-395 (1951).....	16
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 811, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	4
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn.App. 855, 864 n. 4, 195 P.3d 539 (2008)..	3
<i>State v. Kuhn</i> , 74 Wn. App. 787, 790, 875 P.2d 1225 (1994)), <i>review denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1017, 904 P.2d 299 (1995) .....	5
<i>State v. Latta</i> , 92 Wn.2d 812, 819, 601 P.2d 520 (1979).....	7
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 298–99, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	23

<i>State v. Rinaldo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 749, 752, 689 P.2d 392 (1984) .....	12
<i>State v. Sunich</i> , 76 Wn. App. 202, 884 P.2d 1 (1994) .....	5
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 84 Wn.2d 645, 652, 529 P.2d 453 (1974) .....	6
<i>Thongchoom v. Graco Children's Products, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 299, 309, 71 P.3d 214 (2003).....	3
<i>Univ. of Pennsylvania v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 493 U.S. 182, 201 (1990) .....	12
<i>Wash. Pub. Employees Ass'n v. Wash. State Ctr. for Childhood Deafness &amp; Hearing Loss</i> , 194 Wn.2d 484, 503, 450 P.3d 601 (2019) .....	1
<i>Wash. State Leg. v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 327, 931 P.2d 885 (1997) .....	6

**Statutes**

42.56.520.....	4
RCW 19.80.010 .....	18
RCW 19.80.040 .....	18, 33
<i>RCW 42.56.030</i> .....	4, 7
RCW 42.56.070 .....	33
RCW 42.56.250(8).....	passim
RCW 42.56.540 .....	24
<i>RCW 42.56.550</i> .....	4
RCW 5.68.010 .....	passim

## Other Authorities

2A Singer & Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> , § 47.17 at 362-70 (7th ed. 2007).....	12
Black’s Law Dictionary, 553 (7th Ed. 1999).....	21, 28, 31
Columbia Journalism Review, "A New Shields Law in Washington State," 5/4/2007, <a href="https://archives.cjr.org/be-hind_the_news/a_new_shield_law_in_washington.php">https://archives.cjr.org/be-hind_the_news/a_new_shield_law_in_washington.php</a> .....	23
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/livelihood">https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/livelihood</a> .....	28
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/business">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/business</a> .....	27
Jason A. Martin & Anthony L. Fargo, <i>Rebooting Shield Laws: Updating Journalist's Privilege to Reflect the Realities of Digital Newsgathering</i> , 24 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 47, 66 (2013) .....	10
Susan Walsh, "What Legal Protections Do Reporters Have?" <a href="http://www.knkx.org/post/unpacking-government-what-legal-protections-do-reporters-have">www.knkx.org/post/unpacking-government-what-legal-protections-do-reporters-have</a> (2017).....	23

## Regulations

WAC 44–14–04003 .....	25
